Media Barter Outline for Team

From Robin Hutson

October 6, 2005

Team:

Peter Rothberg
The Nation 


peter@thenation.com
Tracy Van Slyke
In These Times

tracy@inthesetimes.com
Ben Fuller

Link TV


bfuller@linktv.org

Kim Spencer

Link TV


kspencer@linktv.org
Jennifer Nix

Chelsea Green Publishers
jnix@chelseagreen.com
Robin Hutson

The American Prospect
rhutson@prospect.org

Emily Cunningham(?)
Grist

Project Outline:
We will launch a beta swap amongst ourselves for 6 months to assess the right financial, technological, and staff support needed to launch this effort to the Media Consortium membership.

The Inventory Team (Peter and Ben) will gather marketing inventories donated to the swap and apply formulas to weigh the different types of advertising audiences (see attached St. Louis memo for details). They will compile sample media schedules for all partners by October 25th for our 4pm EST phone call.

The Creative &  Traffic Team (Kim, Jennifer, and Emily) will become the point people in helping the members meet various creative specifications for all partners and ensure that staffs at each beta organization understand what their obligations are in both submitting ads and running others’ ads.

The Reporting Team (Tracy and Robin) will take the media schedules for the beta and apply the marketing value and branding reach to the project for 1) the staff at each beta organization to motivate their staff participation and 2) the Media Consortium members at the next meeting in January. Additionally, they will track the necessary financial support for foundation proposals as needed by the steering committee.

Deadlines:

October 7

Submit all inventories to group and Peter and Ben will collect them


Group should be addressing the upcoming need for ads with their staffs.

October 25
4pm EST call to present the swap schedules as works in progress. Groups can address any wrinkles in schedules as well as creatives. 

November 1
4pm EST, Ben and Peter forward final schedules to group for phone call. Tracy and Robin turn schedules around into a branding and marketing value presentation for each organization’s staff.

November 15
4pm EST call. Kim, Jennifer, and Emily ensure all partners have what they need to meet schedule. and provide support to each organization in creating ads for different media types. They can define a way to track ads for later presentations to Media Consortium or funders.

December 6
4pm EST call. Final check in for progress update. Report any wrinkles. 

January 24
4pm EST call. Tracy and Robin present draft report for Media Consortium meeting. Check in and assess progress.

January 30-31
Media Consortium Meeting in CA.

Media Bartering Program Outline

Friday, May 13 

Westin St. Louis Meeting

By Robin Hutson (The American Prospect), Jennifer Nix (Chelsea Green Publishers), Kim Spencer and Ben Fuller (Link TV)

A tremendous advantage that the Independent Media Consortium can offer its members is the ability to cross promote. Our collective audience reach is an impressive 20 million and growing. By creating an ad bartering program for members, each media group can increase its visibility to this audience of 20 million with minimal cost. We can take advantage of leveraging our assets like media conglomerates while retaining our independence.

Relationships currently exist on a one to one basis: Air America may have a barter arrangement with The Nation, Mother Jones may have a web advertising swap with Salon, etc. These arrangements take time to iron out “fair trade”. The benefit of creating a comprehensive program is that each media organization can efficiently create cross-media marketing schedules at one time, reaching multiple platforms.

There are unique conditions to advertising with each type of medium, and many details will be ironed out as groups have the opportunity to weigh in. The basic principles for the bartering program are these: 

You get out what you put in. Each media group decides what marketing assets to include in the “collective pot” per quarter. A print magazine with a web site may donate 3 print ads, two blog ads, and 3 e-newletters, for example. It is not the monetary value of the ad that is considered— it is the audience, the reach, or impressions. Our CPM’s are not easily comparable across multiple media, so we can level the playing field this way. 

Our audiences vary in terms of engagement. Some audiences have paid to receive media (magazines, premium web subscriptions, books), some audiences have elected to receive the media (e-newsletters, catalogs), and some audiences have done neither (broadcast audiences, web readers, free publications).  To keep apples to apples as much as possible, the audience for a given asset will be valued in the three tiers mentioned previously.

Use it or lose it. Once a media organization donates its assets and then receives its own marketing schedule in return, its responsibility is to deliver creatives according to the specifications of each media organization on their schedule. Our staffs are too busy to chase down barter ads, and we cannot put that burden on them. 

Conversely, unlike other barter arrangements, members may not donate on a remnant basis. Members need to commit to what they donate in a given quarter and fulfill it. Donate less in your profitable ad seasons, donate more in the lighter ad seasons. The marketing schedule each member gets will be highly efficient and targeted; we need not think of advertising revenue lost, but marketing value gained.

Start small, but think big. We plan to implement this with about five media partners initially to keep it scalable and to iron out kinks. Once we evolve from the manual scheduling to web-based scheduling database program, we can open this up to the IMC membership, move from quarterly to monthly, offer last minute inventory for remnant space, and more.

This is a spreadsheet to show two hypothetical situations for how Mother Jones and Salon could benefit from this program. It outlines what each would throw into the pot, value them according to the three tiers (paid, elective, neither), and show the sample schedule that they could receive.

	Audience Tiers
	Adjustment to Audience
	
	

	Paid to receive 
	100%
	
	
	
	

	Signed up to recieve
	90%
	
	
	
	

	Did not pay or sign up
	50%
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Example 1:
	
	
	
	
	

	Mother Jones Assests
	Audience
	
	Adjusted Audience
	Quantity
	Total

	Full-page in Mother Jones
	265,000 
	100%
	265,000 
	5
	1,325,000 

	Banner on MotherJones.com
	400,000 
	50%
	200,000 
	10
	2,000,000 

	Mojournal e-Newsletter
	42,000 
	90%
	37,800 
	4
	151,200 

	
	
	
	Total Audience Donated
	3,476,200 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Example Schedule*
	
	
	Adjusted Audience
	

	4 Air America Spot
	
	
	1,000,000 
	
	

	1 Salon banner
	
	
	500,000 
	
	

	2 Nation E-newsletter
	
	
	144,000 
	
	

	2 Alternet Banner
	
	
	600,000 
	
	

	2 Full-page in Prospect
	
	
	130,000 
	
	

	2 Chelsea Green book listings
	
	150,000 
	
	

	2 blog ads on Talking Points
	
	
	125,000 
	
	

	8 Link TV Spots
	
	
	800,000 
	
	

	
	
	
	3,449,000 
	Audience Reach

	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Example 2:
	
	
	
	
	

	Salon Assets
	Audience
	
	Adjusted Audience
	Quantity
	Total

	Banners on Salon
	1,000,000 
	50%
	500,000 
	3
	1,500,000 

	Salon e-mail offer to premium
	35,000 
	100%
	35,000 
	2
	70,000 

	
	
	
	Total Audience Donated
	1,570,000 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Example Schedule*
	
	
	Adjusted Audience
	

	Full-page in Mother Jones
	
	
	285,000 
	
	

	3 Nation e-newsletters
	
	
	225,000 
	
	

	2 Alternet Banners
	
	
	750,000 
	
	

	Full Page in Utne
	
	
	200,000 
	
	

	2 Free Press Book Listings
	
	
	40,000 
	
	

	Web banner on LinkTV site
	
	
	70,000 
	
	

	
	
	
	1,570,000 Total Audience Reached
	
	


*Audience numbers listed in example schedules are estimates only.

